

Case No: 96817-9

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, EILEEN, LLC, and
RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant,

**PLAINTIFFS'
RESPONSE BRIEF**

BRIAN T. HODGES, WSBA #31976
ETHAN W. BLEVINS, WSBA #48219
Pacific Legal Foundation
255 S. King Street
Seattle, Washington 98134
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Chong & MariLyn Yim,
Kelly Lyles, Eileen, LLC,
and Rental Housing
Association of Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. The Ban on Criminal Background Checks 5

 B. Plaintiffs Have Legitimate Reasons to
 Inquire About and Consider Criminal History..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 12

I PROPERTY DEPRIVATIONS ARE
SUBJECT TO THE UNDULY OPPRESSIVE TEST 14

 A. The Fair Chance Housing Ordinance
 Deprives Landlords of a Property Interest 15

 B. The Unduly Oppressive Test
 Applies to All Property Deprivations 18

 C. The Unduly Oppressive Standard Remains
 a Valid Test Designed Specifically for Determining
 When a Deprivation of Property Violates Due Process..... 21

II AMUNRUD DID NOT REPUDIATE
THE UNDULY OPPRESSIVE TEST 27

III THE CITY HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE
UNDULY OPPRESSIVE TEST IS WRONG OR HARMFUL..... 35

 A. The Unduly Oppressive Test Is
 Not a Misstatement of Federal Law 36

 B. The City Has Failed To Demonstrate any
 Harm Caused by the Unduly Oppressive Test 41

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Action Apartment Ass’n, Inc. v. Santa Monica</i> , 509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Adams Sanitation Co., Inc. v. Commw. of Pa., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 552 Pa. 304, 715 A.2d 390 (Pa. S. Ct. 1998)	19
<i>Adams v. Tanner</i> , 244 U.S. 590, 37 S. Ct. 662, 61 L. Ed. 1336 (1917)	26
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255, 100 S. Ct. 2138, 65 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1980)	27
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)	passim
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23, 133 S. Ct. 511, 184 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2012)	28
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn.2d 750, 43 P.3d 471 (2002)	18, 21, 33
<i>Bayfield Resources Co. v. WWGMHB</i> , 158 Wn. App. 866, 244 P.3d 412 (2010)	20, 30
<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011)	31
<i>Berland v. Employment Sec. Dep’t</i> , 52 Wn. App. 401, 760 P.2d 959 (1988)	28
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	16
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen</i> <i>v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 129, 89 S. Ct. 323, 21 L. Ed. 2d 289 (1968)	26
<i>Burton v. Clark County</i> , 91 Wn. App. 505, 958 P.2d 343 (1998)	22
<i>Christianson v. Snohomish Health Dist.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 647, 946 P.2d 768 (1997)	14, 18, 30
<i>Cider Barrel Mobile Home Court v. Eader</i> , 287 Md. 571, 414 A.2d 1246 (Md. 1980)	19
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 146 Wn.2d 561, 51 P.3d 733 (2002)	16

<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985).....	40
<i>City of Collinsville v. Seiber</i> , 82 Ill. App. 3d 719, 403 N.E.2d 90 (1980)	20
<i>City of Des Moines v. Gray Businesses, LLC</i> , 130 Wn. App. 600, 124 P.3d 324 (2005)	16
<i>City of Monroe v. Nicol</i> , 898 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	19
<i>City of Seattle v. Ford</i> , 144 Wn. 107, 257 P. 243 (1927)	14, 18-19
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456, 108 S. Ct. 1910, 100 L. Ed. 2d 465 (1988).....	22, 41
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115, 112 S. Ct. 1061, 117 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1992).....	1
<i>Conner v. City of Seattle</i> , 153 Wn. App. 673, 223 P.3d 1201 (2009)	20, 30
<i>Cougar Bus. Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982).....	18, 20
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998).....	13
<i>Cradduck v. Yakima County</i> , 166 Wn. App. 435, 271 P.3d 289 (2012)	20, 30
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421, 72 S. Ct. 405, 96 L. Ed. 469 (1952).....	24
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	36
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726, 83 S. Ct. 1028, 10 L. Ed. 2d 93 (1963).....	24-26
<i>Fields v. Dep’t of Early Learning</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 434 P.3d 999 (2019).....	12
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	40
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590, 82 S. Ct. 987, 8 L. Ed. 2d 130 (1962).....	passim

<i>Greenhalgh v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 180 Wn. App. 876, 324 P.3d 771 (2014)	33
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993)	passim
<i>Haines-Marchel v. Washington State Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 712, 406 P.3d 1199 (2017)	31
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419, 192 L. Ed. 2d 388 (2015)	17
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Avenue Associates</i> , 116 Wn.2d 224, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991)	6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Dyer</i> , 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001)	3
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018)	36
<i>Johnson v. Washington Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 175 Wn. App. 765, 305 P.3d 1130 (2013)	23, 31
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 100 S. Ct. 383, 62 L. Ed. 2d 332 (1979)	17
<i>Kasperek v. Johnson Cty. Bd. of Health</i> , 288 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 1980)	19
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595, 133 S. Ct. 2586, 186 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2013)	14
<i>Laurel Park Community, LLC v. City of Tumwater</i> , 698 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133, 14 S. Ct. 499, 38 L. Ed. 385 (1894)	passim
<i>Lester v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 153 A.3d 445 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	19
<i>Levinson v. Montgomery County</i> , 95 Md. App. 307, 620 A.2d 961 (Md. 1993)	20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074, 161 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2005)	passim
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45, 25 S. Ct. 539, 49 L. Ed. 937 (1905)	24-26
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164, 73 L. Ed. 2d 868 (1982)	17
<i>Lummi Indian Nation v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010)	34

<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	4, 30
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000).....	2, 16-17
<i>Margola Associates v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993).....	21
<i>McCoy v. Union Elevated R.R. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 354, 38 S. Ct. 504, 62 L. Ed. 1156 (1918).....	2, 21
<i>Meyers v. Newport Consol. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 56-415</i> , 31 Wn. App. 145, 639 P.2d 853 (1982).....	28
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 97 S. Ct. 1932, 52 L. Ed. 2d 531 (1977).....	38
<i>MS Rentals, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 18-10165, 2019 WL 962130 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 27, 2019).....	17
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933, 198 L. Ed. 2d 497 (2017).....	40
<i>N. Pacifica LLC v. City of Pacifica</i> , 526 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Nebbia v. People of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502, 54 S. Ct. 505, 78 L. Ed. 940 (1934).....	14, 38
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183, 48 S. Ct. 447, 72 L. Ed. 842 (1928).....	13, 37
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987).....	31, 40
<i>Olympic Stewardship Foundation v. State Env't'l and Land Use Hearings Office through WWGMHB (OSF)</i> , 199 Wn. App. 668, 399 P.3d 562 (2017).....	31-32
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987).....	4-5, 18
<i>Peste v. Mason County</i> , 133 Wn. App. 456, 136 P.3d 140 (2006).....	20
<i>Post v. City of Tacoma</i> , 167 Wn.2d 300, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009).....	34
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990).....	passim
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74, 100 S. Ct. 2035, 64 L. Ed. 2d 741 (1980).....	38
<i>Ramm v. City of Seattle</i> , 66 Wn. App. 15, 830 P.2d 395 (1992).....	28

<i>Remington Arms Co. v. Skaggs</i> , 55 Wn.2d 1, 345 P.2d 1085 (1959).....	18-19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993)	1
<i>Rivett v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 Wn.2d 573, 870 P.2d 299 (1994).....	21, 33
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992)	18, 21
<i>Saltrom’s Vehicles v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 Wn.2d 686, 555 P.2d 1361 (1976).....	34
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, Cal.</i> , 545 U.S. 323, 125 S. Ct. 2491, 162 L. Ed. 2d 315 (2005).....	40
<i>Save a Valuable Env’t (SAVE) v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978).....	35
<i>Schneider v. California Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	22, 28
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997)	20
<i>State ex rel. Pizza v. Rezcallah</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 116, 702 N.E.2d 81 (Oh. 1998)	19
<i>State ex rel. Rhodes v. Cook</i> , 72 Wn.2d 436, 433 P.2d 677 (1967).....	14
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. English Cove Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 358, 88 P.3d 986 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....	36, 41
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn. App. 235, 336 P.3d 654 (2014).....	15, 25
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	36
<i>State v. Clinkenbeard</i> , 130 Wn. App. 552, 123 P.3d 872 (2005)	28
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)	30
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	5, 36, 41
<i>State v. Radcliffe</i> , 164 Wn.2d 900, 194 P.3d 250 (2008)	3
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Sigman</i> , 118 Wn.2d 442, 826 P.2d 144 (1992).....	6

<i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent</i> , 155 Wn.2d 225, 119 P.3d 325 (2005).....	21, 32
<i>Tricon, Inc. v. King County</i> , 60 Wn.2d 392, 374 P.2d 174 (1962).....	3
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 58 S. Ct. 778, 82 L. Ed. 1234 (1938).....	39
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254, 106 S. Ct. 617, 88 L. Ed. 2d 598 (1986).....	36
<i>Viking Properties, Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	32
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365, 47 S. Ct. 114, 71 L. Ed. 303 (1926).....	2, 13, 37
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116, 49 S. Ct. 50, 73 L. Ed. 210 (1928).....	2
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997).....	1, 43
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	33
<i>Wedges/Ledges of Cal., Inc. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 24 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379, 57 S. Ct. 578, 81 L. Ed. 703 (1937).....	24
<i>West Main Assocs. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 47, 720 P.2d 782 (1986).....	18, 20, 35
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 75 S. Ct. 461, 99 L. Ed. 563 (1955).....	24
<i>Willoughby v. Dep't of Labor and Industries</i> , 147 Wn.2d 725, 57 P.3d 611 (2002).....	32, 40

Federal Regulations

4 C.F.R. § 982.553(a)(2)(i).....	9
16 C.F.R. pt. 600, § 4(E) Public Record Information (2010).....	8
24 C.F.R. § 960.203(c) (2010).....	8
24 C.F.R. § 982.553(a)(1)(ii)(C)	9

State Regulations

RCW § 19.182.230	8
------------------------	---

RCW § 36.70C.030(7).....	18
RCW § 59.18.257(1)(c).	8

Seattle Regulations

SMC § 14.09.....	1
SMC § 14.09.010.....	6-7
SMC § 14.09.025(A)(2).....	6
SMC § 14.09.025(A)(3).....	7
SMC § 14.09.115(B).....	7

Miscellaneous

Echeverria, John D., <i>Antonin Scalia’s Flawed Takings Legacy</i> , 41 Vt. L. Rev. 689 (2017).....	41
Fallon, Jr., Richard H., <i>Some Confusions About Due Process, Judicial Review, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 309 (1993).....	16
Seattle Housing Authority, About Us, <i>available at</i> https://www.seattlehousing.org/about-us (last visited Apr. 1, 2019).....	7
Spitzer, Hugh D., <i>Municipal Police Power in Washington State</i> , 75 Wash. L. Rev. 495 (2000).....	23
Stoebuck, William B., <i>San Diego Gas: Problems, Pitfalls and a Better Way</i> , 25 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 3 (1983).....	22-23, 25

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V; XIV, § 1	12
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3	12
